

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

REACH AIR MEDICAL SERVICES LLC,
CALSTAR AIR MEDICAL SERVICES,
LLC and GUARDIAN FLIGHT, LLC,

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Plaintiffs,

v.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:22-cv-03979

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN
INC., and MEDICAL EVALUATORS OF
TEXAS ASO, LLC,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT
MEDICAL EVALUATORS OF TEXAS ASO, LLC'S
MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	VII
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	VII
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. MET IS NOT ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY BECAUSE THE IDR PROCESS IS NOT ARBITRATION AND MET IS NOT AN ARBITRATOR.....	3
A. IDR determinations are not actually arbitrations as they lack the key features of arbitration.....	4
B. MET is not an arbitrator under the plain language of the NSA.....	7
C. Department regulations and court dicta referring to the IDR process as “arbitration” do not confer immunity.	10
D. IDR Determinations lack the due process protections of arbitration.....	11
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED GROUNDS FOR VACATUR.....	12
A. Plaintiffs have alleged that the IDR award was procured through corruption, fraud, or undue means, and that additional facts supporting its claim are solely in possession of Defendants.	12
B. Applying an illegal standard in favor of insurers is evidence of evident partiality.....	15
C. By applying an illegal presumption, MET committed misconduct and prejudiced Plaintiffs’ rights.....	15
D. MET exceeded its powers by violating the NSA.....	16
III. MET IS A NECESSARY PARTY BECAUSE IT IS NEEDED TO PROVIDE RELIEF UNDER THE NSA AND U.S. CONSTITUTION.....	17
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLED FACTS ESTABLISHING ARTICLE III STANDING.....	19
V. MET’S MOTION TO STRIKE IS PREMATURE.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.W. v. Humble Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 973 (S.D. Tex. June 11, 2014).....	4
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	20
<i>Matter of Arbitration Between Trans Chem. Ltd. & China Nat. Mach. Imp. & Exp. Corp.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 266 (S.D. Tex. 1997).....	13
<i>AT&T Commun. of the S.W., Inc. v. S.W. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 932 (W.D. Mo. 1999), judgment vacated sub nom. <i>AT&T Commun. of the S.W., Inc. v. S.W. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 1075 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>Baker v. Putnal</i> , 75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Carlsbad Mun. Schools v. Harrell</i> , 882 P.2d 511 (N.M. 1994)	11
<i>Brown v. Brown-Thill</i> , 762 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>City of Chesterfield v. Frederich Constr. Inc.</i> , 475 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015).....	5
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	7
<i>Cruz v. Abbott</i> , 849 F.3d 594 (5th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Davis v. Chevy Chase Fin. Ltd.</i> , 667 F.2d 160 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Delta Queen Steamboat Co. v. District 2 Marine Eng’rs Beneficial Ass’n</i> , 889 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 853 (1990).....	17

E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.,
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....4

Espinoza v. Garza,
No. 1:19-CV-226, 2020 WL 2310022 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 6, 2020).....19

Executone Info. Sys., Inc. v. Davis,
26 F.3d 1314 (5th Cir. 1994)17

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995).....5

Fitzgerald v. Hampton,
545 F. Supp. 53 (D.D.C. 1982).....21

Garcia v. Copenhaver, Bell & Assocs., M.D.
's, P.A., 104 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1997).....4

Householder Group v. Caughran,
354 Fed. App'x. 848 (5th Cir. 2009)15

Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Box,
526 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2008).7

Inclusive Communities Project, Incorporated v. Department of Treasury,
946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)20

LifeNet, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs.,
2022 WL 2959715 (E.D. Tex. Jul. 26, 2022)11

McCartney v. First City Bank,
970 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1992)3

Ninety Nine Physician Services, PLLC v. Murray,
No. 05-19-01216-CV, 2021 WL 711502 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2021, no pet.)
(mem. op).....5

Paterson v. Weinberger,
644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981)4

Patterson v. Rawlings,
287 F.Supp.3d 632 (N.D. Tex., Feb. 7, 2018)20

Peabody Holding Co., LLC v. United Mine Workers of Am., Intern. Union,
665 F.3d 96 (4th Cir. 2012)5

Pfannenstiel v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith,
477 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2007)9

PoolRe Ins. Corp. v. Organizational Strategies, Inc.,
783 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2015)17, 18

Pulse Network, LLC v. Visa, Inc.,
30 F.4th 480 (5th Cir. 2022)20

Ramming v. U.S.,
281 F.3d 158, 161 (5th Cir. 2001)3

Ramteq Inc., v. Alfred Karcher, Inc.,
2006 WL 8451174 (S.D. TX., Jan. 12, 2006).....3

Richardson v. Communications Workers of Am., AFL-CIO,
530 F.2d 126 (8th Cir. 1976)21

Rico Espinoza v. Garza,
No. 1:19-CV-00226, 2020 WL 2309686 (S.D. Tex. May 8, 2020).....19

Santerre v. Agip Petroleum Co., Inc.,
45 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D. TX., Mar. 29, 1999)3

Shearson Hayden Stone, Inc. v. Liang,
493 F. Supp. 104 (N.D. Ill. 1980), aff’d, 653 F.2d 310 (7th Cir. 1981)13

Sosa v. Coleman,
646 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1981)2

Spanish Broad. Sys. of Fla., Inc. v. Clear Channel Communications, Inc.,
376 F.3d 106 (11th Cir. 2004)2

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010).....16

Tanglewood E. Homeowners v. Charles—Thomas, Inc.,
849 F.2d 1568 (5th Cir. 1988)2

Texas Med. Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022)10

Thonen v. Jenkins,
517 F.2d 3 (4th Cir. 1975)20

Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat. Mach. Imp. & Exp. Corp.,
161 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 1998)12

Tuchman v. DSC Communications Corp.,
14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994)13

United States v. American Society of Composers, Authors, and Publishers,
708 F. Supp. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)11

United States v. Kay,
359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004)7

United States v. Orellana,
405 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2005)7

Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....4

Rules and Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 10.....16

9 U.S.C. § 2.....8

9 U.S.C. § 4.....8

9 U.S.C. § 6.....9

9 U.S.C. § 9.....8

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1).....12

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3).....16

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....16

20 U.S.C. § 107d-110

26 U.S.C. § 9816(c)(5)(E).....13

42 U.S.C. 300gg et seq.....13

42 U.S.C. § 300gg–111(c)(1-2)18

42 U.S.C. § 300gg–111(c)(5)(E)(i).....9, 13

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(A).....7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(4)(F)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A)17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)(A)18

Other Authorities

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services,
<https://www.cms.gov/nosurprises/help-resolve-payment-disputes/certified-idre-list>7, 8

Dispute Eligibility Determination Process, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (November 21, 2022)
<https://www.cms.gov/files/document/idre-eligibility-support-guidance-11212022-final-updated.pdf>.....7

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II,
86 Fed. Reg. 55,980, 56,050 (Oct. 7, 2021).....10
